

varsha

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 3219 OF 2023

Narayanani Hospitality and Academic ... Petitioner
Institution Pvt Ltd

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co- ... Respondents
operative and Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3227 OF 2023

Ankit Somani HUF through Karta Ankit Rajiv ... Petitioner
Somani

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co- ... Respondents
operative and Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3229 OF 2023

Ankit Rajiv Somani ... Petitioner

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co- ... Respondents
operative and Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3230 OF 2023

M/s. Ashtavinayak Properties Pvt Ltd ... Petitioner

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co- ... Respondents
operative and Ors

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3223 OF 2023**

Hamsa Bar and Restaurant Pvt Ltd ... Petitioner

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co-operative and Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3222 OF 2023**

R J Trade Wings Pvt Ltd ... Petitioner

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co-operative and Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8915 OF 2023**

Jasvantrai Shah HUF through its Karta ... Petitioner
Kaushik Shah

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co-operative and Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8920 OF 2023**

Mr. Kaushik Shah ... Petitioner

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co-operative and Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8919 OF 2023**

Mr. Satyaram Tiwari ... Petitioner

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co-operative and Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8914 OF 2023**

Mr. Kaushik Shah Karta of Kaushik Shah HUF ... Petitioner

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co-operative and Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8909 OF 2023**

Mr. Jignesh Shah ... Petitioner

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co-operative and Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8916 OF 2023**

Mr. Dinesh Solanki ... Petitioner

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co-operative and Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8918 OF 2023**

Yuvika Properties Pvt Ltd ... Petitioner

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co-operative and Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8917 OF 2023**

Mr. Teja Prakash Patel ... Petitioner

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co-operative and Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8911 OF 2023**

Mr. Ajay Makwana ... Petitioner

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co-operative and Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8913 OF 2023**

Mr. Vinod Singh ... Petitioner

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co-operative and Ors ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8912 OF 2023**

Mr. Bisundev Choudhari ... Petitioner

vs.

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Mumbai Co-operative and Ors ... Respondents

Mr. Pradeep Thorat a/w. Manoj Agriwal, for Petitioners.

Mr. Karl Tamboly, Mr. Krushi Narvekar, Ms. Aneesa Cheema a/w.
Mr. Samit Shukla, Mr. Siddharth Shah, Ms. Sayali Diwadkar i/b. DSK
Legal, for Respondent No.3-Society.

Mrs. P.J. Gavhane, AGP for the State.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 16th APRIL 2024

P.C. :-

1. Heard.
2. Arguable points are raised. Hence, 'Rule'.
3. Mr. Tamboly, waives notice on behalf of respondent no. 3.
Learned AGP waives notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2.
4. Parties agreed that the outcome of the Writ Petition No. 943 of 2021, regarding challenge to the de-registration of the society will have direct bearing on the present petitions. Hence, during the pendency of the petitions, the order dated 3rd February 2023 passed by the Divisional Joint Registrar, remanding the matter back to the Deputy Registrar, Cooperative Societies shall remain stayed.
5. Parties are at liberty to make an appropriate application to get the petitions listed alongwith Writ Petition No. 943 of 2021, filed on the original side.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)