

Digitally
signed by
TRUSHA
TUSHAR
MOHITE
Date:
2025.12.10
17:47:40
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.3219 OF 2023

Narayani Hospitality And Academic
Institution Pvt.Ltd.

.. Petitioner

Versus

The Divisional Joint Registrar,
Mumbai Co-op. And Ors.

.. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3227 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3229 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3230 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3223 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3222 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.8915 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.8920 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.8919 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.8914 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.8909 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.8916 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.8918 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.8917 OF 2023
WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.8911 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.8913 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.8912 OF 2023**

Adv.Manoj Agiwal for the Petitioner

Ms.Pratibha J. Gavhane, AGP for Resp. No. 1 & 2 (State of Maharashtra)

Adv. Mr. Hrushi Narvekar a/w Mr. Samit Shukla, Mr. Siddharth Shah, Mr. Sayali Diwadkar & Mr. Anuj Savla i/b Tri-legal for the Respondent No.3

CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.

DATE: DECEMBER 10, 2025

P. C.

- 1.** Mentioned out of turn.
- 2.** At the request of the learned Advocate for the Petitioners, stand over to 14th January 2026.
- 3.** The Petitioners to file an Affidavit in Rejoinder on or before the next date.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]