

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 3219 OF 2023

Narayani Hospitality & Academic
Institution Pvt. Ltd.

...Petitioner

V/s.

The Divisional Joint Registrar Mumbai
Co. Op. & Ors.

...Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3227 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3229 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3230 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3223 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3222 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8915 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8920 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8919 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8914 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8909 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8916 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8918 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8917 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8911 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8913 OF 2023

AMOL
PREMNATH
JADHAV

Digitally signed by
AMOL PREMNATH
JADHAV
Date: 2026.04.29
22:19:23 +0530

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8912 OF 2023

Mr. Manoj Agiwal, for the Petitioner in WP/3219/2023.

Mr. Karl Tamboly, with Mr. Hrushi Narvekar, Mr. Samit Shukla, Ms. Saloni Shah, Mr. Siddharth Shah, Ms. Sayali Diwadkar & Ms. Anuj Savla, for the Petitioner in WP/943/2021, WP/3219/2023 & Ors. And for the Respondent no. 3 in WP/3219/2023.

Ms. Pratibha J. Gavhane, AGP, for the Respondent nos. 1 & 2-State.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 27th APRIL 2026

P.C.:

1. Pursuant to the order dated 30th March 2026, Mr. Shamrao Gore, learned AGP who appears for Respondent nos. 1 and 2 tenders a copy of an Affidavit dated 24th April 2026 in compliance with the said order. Though the Affidavit is filed after a delay of four days, the same is condoned and the Affidavit is taken on record. A copy of this Affidavit has also been served on the other parties in Court today.
2. Both parties shall file additional written submissions encompassing the points that were argued. These written submissions shall be exchanged on or before 4th May 2026.
3. Place these matters on 6th May 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Amol